

IN THE ASIAN INTERNATIONAL ARBITRATION CENTRE
AT KUALA LUMPUR, MALAYSIA

THE 19TH LAWASIA INTERNATIONAL MOOT COMPETITION 2024

GOVERNMENT OF PALMENNA

(CLAIMANT)

V

CANSTONE FLY LIMITED

(RESPONDENT)

MEMORIAL FOR CLAIMANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....3

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....4

QUESTIONS PRESENTED5

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....6

SUMMARY OF PLEADINGS9

PLEADINGS11

I. THE PRE-ARBITRAL STEPS IN ARTICLE 12 OF THE PK-BIT DO NOT NEED TO BE ADHERED TO AND THE PROCEEDINGS CAN COMMENCE.....11

 A. The Applicable Law is Malaysian Law 11

 B. Pre-Arbitral Steps may be Bypassed due to Urgency12

 a. Pre-Arbitral Steps Concerns Admissibility and Not Jurisdiction12

 b. There is Urgency and therefore the pre-arbitral steps should be bypassed.....13

 C. Pre-arbitral Steps Should Not Bar the Commencement of Claims Pursuant to Article 11 of the PK-BIT.....13

 D. In any case, Negotiation under Article 12(1)(a) of the PK-BIT was fulfilled.13

II. THE CLAIMANTS ARE NOT PRECLUDED FROM INITIATING THIS CLAIM.....14

 A. The Doctrine of Identical Factual Predicates Does Not Apply14

 B. There is no issue of ‘voiding’ the High Court Proceedings15

III. THE RESPONDENT HAD BREACHED THE PK-BIT15

 A. Article 1(d) and (e).....16

 B. Article 2.....17

 C. Article 3.....18

C. Article 4.....	18
D. Article 5.....	19
a. Karheis Incident	19
b. Appam Incident.....	20
E. Article 10	20
F. Article 11	20
IV. THE CLAIMANT IS ENTITLED TO BOTH DECLARATORY RELIEF AND DAMAGES	21
A. Declaration and Damages Are Important Remedies.....	21
B. Causation Is Established.....	22
C. Respondent Cannot Rely on Force Majeure Defence	23
PRAYER FOR RELIEF.....	24

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Authorities	Page
<i>C v D</i> [2023] HKCFA 16	13
Civil Law Act 1956 (Act 67) (Malaysia)	13
<i>Emirates Trading Agency Llc v Prime Mineral Exports Private Ltd</i> [2014] EWHC 2104	13
<i>Hongkong Fir Shipping Co Ltd v Kawasaki Kisen Kaisha Ltd</i> [1962] 2 QB 26	17
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights (ICCPR)	19
International Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights (ICESCR).	19
<i>MMC Engineering Group Bhd & Anor v Wayss & Freytag (M) Sdn Bhd & Anor</i> [2015] MLJU 477	19
<i>Morello Sdn Bhd v Jaques (International) Sdn Bhd</i> [1995] 1 MLJ 577	24
<i>NWA & FSA v NVF & Others</i> [2021] EWHC 2666 (Comm)	13
<i>Raineri v Miles and another</i> [1980] 2 All ER 145	24
<i>Sulamerica Cia Nacional de Seguros SA v Enesa Engenharia SA</i> [2012] EWCA Civ 638	12
<i>Tenaga Nasional Bhd v Big Man Management Sdn Bhd</i> [2024] 2 MLJ 652	22
